
 BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, JUNE 3, 2010 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
                                                                                                                                                 

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to 
verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m.  case 
Ralph W. McCracken & Jay Swanson, Dick’s Last Resort of Baltimore, LLC T/a Dick’s Last Resort, 
621 E. Pratt Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine 
& Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Article 2B §6-201(d)(1)(ix) for a restaurant with a seating 
capacity over 150 requiring $700,000 in capital investment and daily food receipts of 65%; application 
includes requests for outdoor table service, live entertainment  
DECISION:  

 

Benjamin Rosenberg, Cynthia Wolfe & John Foreman, RusticoCo, LLC T/a Pazo, 700 S. Caroline Street 
– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for live entertainment 

DECISION:  

 
Min Cha & Chae Kuk Cha, Aloha Tokyo, Inc. T/a Aloha Tokyo, 1218-22 N. Charles Street – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and to add 1222 N. Charles to license; 
application includes request for outdoor table service 

DECISION:  

 

Tegist Ayalew, Ezra Tilaye & Amsalu Hailemichial, Gojo Cottage Café, LLC T/a Crème, 518 N. Charles 
Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor – Application to transfer ownership from Contract Purchaser 
Mahmood Karzi where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days 

DECISION:  

 

Steve McMurray, St. Mary’s Liquors, LLC T/a St. Mary’s Restaurant & Bar, 120 W. 25
th
 Street – 

Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to expand licensed premises by adding second floor 
and live entertainment 

DECISION:  
 
 

3:00 p.m. cases  

 
Raymond E. Nelson, Chopper’s Lounge, Inc. T/a Chopper’s Tavern, 1531 Pennsylvania Avenue - Class 

BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments 
in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the 
community” on March 7, 2010 (Re:  Police on scene for crowd control; man arrested when he refused to 
leave front of establishment), on March 9, 2010 (Re:  Female patron assaulted inside establishment), on 
March 10, 2010 (Re: Large crowd both inside and outside establishment), on March 12, 2010 (Re:  Police 
were moving groups of people standing in front of establishment; two mean arrested) and on May 8, 2010 
(Re:  Police officer assaulted by patron leaving establishment); Violation of Rule 3.06 “Licensees shall 
operate their establishments at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of 
Baltimore City, the Building Code of Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department 
of Baltimore City” on March 10, 2010 (Re:  Business had to be closed because of overcrowding)  
DECISION:  

 

 


